137.

138.

139.

140.

141.

142.

143.

144.

14S.

146.

147.

148.
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Vote for 10 Haiku. Don’t vote for your own
your top threschoices. For the naxt issue

and early autum kigo.

an old shop kaseper
early in the morning

watering by hand

the middle aged lady
with shapaly shoulders
a folding fan

hanging ball
tinkles in the wind

returnixy home

Ssailing whittled boats
over blus sky and white clouds...

vast brown md puddle

Early morning rain...
humar’s squaaky tititit
in the dripping cak

Geltle westarly
through wet glass chimes...
transient shiver

Distandad tightly
wvith young watardogs and frogs...
basking swamp snake

young birds at the bath
cats tensed but waiting

Group of small childrem
trying to recall a name

my green “persimmons’’

Lingering perfume

of hansysuckle entars

wvidow with spring breeze
Pigeons and old man

sharing bread crumbs fram his bag.
spring twilight in park.

Pause in spring plowing
listaning

Return your haikxu and

149.

150.

151.

1s52.

153.

154.

15S.

156.

157.

159.

160.

June/July 1989
Also list the mmbers of

during a worhshop
on the craft of poetry
the sound of spring rain

braking the car
to snap picture of
a spring rainbow

this year
calling children long distance:
no Easter eggs

Eastar eggs eaten
pots left to scak in the sink

ant altlen A% e e =



161.

162.

163.

164.

16S.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174.

17S.

Peony petals
bring back mother’s face today
her gardan in bloom

In total silence
refrigerator m starts
outside first spring stom

In sudden spotlight
ribhons of a spring rainbow
vibrate in the mist

Loaded gapefruit trees
spring storm wakas us in the night
thwds on the porch roof

Up and down veathar
two seasans fighting it ocut

today springtime wins

Historic relic
old farm windmill stands alone
high-risefram the past.

Children’s sosp bubbles
4arift among guasts in cardem
Delighted 1lmxyhtar.

Back and forth on swing
grandnthar floats undar the ocak.
Hiddan children smile.

Prismed bridge rizes
from the tops of two mountains.

Spring rainbow.

Farmar checks grafting
of new plum on to old tree.
Anticipation ripens.

The old gentlaman
ramves his small hearing aid -

sprixy tides’ boaming waves

The spring stars’ brillance
shouts through hospital window -
invalid’s first steps

Dawn flames the sky -
fram our new red windmill . . .
just a whisper

An ampty child’s swing

svingahacxandtorthi.nmonlight-

the silence deepens

176.

177.

178.

179.

181.

182.

183.

184.

185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

190.

Through the knotholes
in the picket fence, sweset peas -
and a amall boy’s eyes

Peach trees blossaming -
not noticing
the rocky tarrain

Lost, run-avay dog
Aimless frenzy of
Child’s swing in the park

Dried-up charry tree
A few old fruits at the top —
The birds ignore them

Rough on the garden
the first spring rain floods the land
Great against the drouth!

Railrocad "Right of Way!"
Fawvn on the far-reaching track —
Rumble of a train ...

Seemingly dead vine —
Three nsv vistaria leaves
the very tip end!

One balloon hreaks free
What printed, read-lettar word?
J-dash O-dash Y!!

summar sunrise ...

the morning h=ze
the bobwhite calls again
farm dog barks

Neighbor’s loquat tree
shedding most of its leaves
our side of the fence



191.

192.

193.

194.

195.

196.

197.

198.

199.

200.

201.

202.

Muggy aftarncan...

barks of neighbor’s dog weaving
into cat nap dreams!

the midday sun just inches
from sumnar solstice!

Back hame from the beach
a minor erosion!

Thousands of people
returning hame fram the beach...
erosion of sand!

Field of drooping grass
At just a hint of small breeze

Excited windmill

At end of miat path
Crowned by arching spring rainbow
Secludsd valley

Thousands of puddles!
into each of them

Kids on muAdy road

Runaral at sk
As long cartage siowly pass
Spring flowars closing

Walking maddy road

Squish of puddles grow loudar
Nightfall descending

Schoolyard for the blind
telling about it

the loaded apricot tree
nearest—the freewvay
sumer aftern-an

a second pack of sugar
poured—into coffes

203.

204.

205.

206.

207.

208.

209.

210.

211.

212,

213.

in the windless heat
the custodian’s Qustmp
propped against the gate

midnight in July
the sound of the passing freight
fram acroas the town

Ssound of mosquitos —-
just before going to bed
a word of advice

Sumar aftarncan
the librarian wanting
the ovarduie book

Only the string remains
from last sumar’s wind chime
slighthxmo_

you whisper samsthing
I only hear
the roses

the simple wnoden cross
no langer standing

Dead dragunriy
stuc? in =y windahield wipar
SUmar sunset

early morning mist
vhite cane taps on gardsn path
peany fragrance

bright sumer morning
clear Ameland pool unruffled-
dragon-flieshover

plaintain gons to seed

yard-man in the hospital-
hmngry doves arrive



Editor’s Notes

A little faster this time. I’1l try to keep the issues caming. Dave
Wright will be on his way to a year in Japan in Septamdbmr. I’m sure he
would enjoy notes fram members. I’ll print his address whem it’s
available.

Thanks for your comments. I keep touting the austare in haiku and
pleading with you to—lookbeyond what Kiyoshi San called *'fortuns—
cookies." These are the cutsie sort of thing: clever, nostalgic, puppies,
... The fortune coockie makas the judgement for the readar. The true
haiku presents a clear image AND if the image conveys samsthing emotional,
then it is worth presenting. We comstruct images by our craft. We select
images worth presenting by our haiku sense. I still get a feeling from
#50 of the last issua: Teruo Yamagata’s: A visitor/acocmpanied by a
girl/in a wvinter hat. Not everybody agrees with me. Hare’s a comment by
Dorothy Greenlee:

2bout the membership rather overlooking #50... and considaring the

Basho famous crow ... Yes, I considered #50 before making final

choices,andgthoimgoandits ramifications. BHowever, there is

samething I feel, deeply, about the crow on the withered branch. It
is so stark, and there is isolation, and meditation, and a lot of
other things. I don’t mean to down-play #50 but I just didn’t FEEL it
enough But then - I fear I don’t get what I feel into my own haiku.
eelingi left in me and only the shell gets on the paper!
'rhanksfr vary thoughtful remarks. Well, readars — what about
sgetting the shell on the paper and leaving the feeling ...’? This is the
point.

On this month’s voting. Cheers to Tam Arima for #102: In pouring
spring rain/a cat sits on a neighbor’s porch/pawimy a wet leaf. David
Priabe’s #97 alsc hre a clear image: Puddle -n the tswn/rovering the
svimning pool/reflecting spring sky. Ethal Dunlop’s #130 also has marit:
On the front porch/tulip bulbs I planted -/lcam on the dog’s nose. To my
mind one of the best is #101, Tom Arima’s: Sparkling and refreshed/Aftar
chatting with a friend/the wet spring grasses ... Hare is a clear image
that convey’s freshness. Also, you might take anothar look at Jane

Reichhold’s #1247 garden waterfall/charry petals float to earth/on the
sound. '

REMINOER ABOUT THE RETRERT!!

our 1989 Haiku Retreat will be at Asilamar begimning Thursday,
Septamber 7th. Registration is fram 3:00 to 5:30, them dinner. Our first
session will be that evening at 7:30 when we meet each other and will hear
Patricia Machmiller give the keynote. Friday morning Jerry Ball will
present "The Tao of Haiku'', and in the aftarncan we will have a ginko —
poet’s walk, writing, and discussion. Friday evemning will be social, and
we hope (not sure at this point...) that Prof. Razuo Sato will be our
special guest. Saturday morning Mary Hill will present a talk on
calligraphly and its relation to Haixu. oOur special Guest for this retreat
is yuriko Doi who is the founder and Directar of the Theatar of Yugen.
She is dynamic, insightful, dramatic, and chaming. She will show the
relation of Japanese Noh concepts to haiku. On Saturday night our advisor
Kiyoko Tokutami will lead us in the writing of a renga style verse. On
Sunday Morning we will meet for farewells and conclude with a box lunch on
the baach., Total Cost for the retreat is $185. This includes roam
(double ocopancy), all meals (excellent food), and canference expense
(meeting roam, facilities, etc.) Asilamar is near Carmal, so there will
betimatorshoppingand:ela:dng Reserve your space NOW! Write: Jerry

» Director Haixu Conference, _

] ) Resarve your space immediately. call me at

hame for information:



7 KIG)HS!FORIM‘BSWMYAVM
THE SEASON: ending of summer, bejimning autumy, indian summer
SKY AND ELEMENTS? heat, summer rain, thmdar stom; summar clouds, evening
¢ 1, sumer sunset

D8 AND MOUNTAINS: dust, dry grass, forest fire, brown hills
HUMAN AFFAIRS: Labor Day, vacation, camping, hiking, swvimming, ice cream,
beer, cutdoor restaurant
TREES AND FIOWERS: fruit harvest, charries, ap:ioats,ripmixqvhaat,

VOTES FOR THE MARCH - JUNE HAIKD
David Priebe: 9645-2;97#%46-4;98-3-1;99%4-0;10045~3
Tar Arima: 101-3-1;102%%%8-3;103-2-1;1041-1
Paul Truasdell: 104-1-0;105-2-1;105%4-0;106%4-0;107-2-0
Teruo Yamagata: 108-3-1;109%4-1;110-0-0
Dorothy Greanlee: 111-1-1;112-1-0;113%5-2
Winnie Fitzpatrick: 114-3-1;115%5-2;116-2-0
Pat Shelley: 117%-4-2;118-3-1;119-2-0
Ian Wolfe: 120-1-1;121-2-0;122-3-2
Jane Reichhold: 123-3-0;124-2-1;125%5-2
Joan EQwvards: 126-0-0;127%4-0;128-2-0
Ethel Dunlop: 129-2-0;130%%6-2;131#5-1
Paul Elliot: 132-1-0;133-0-0
J. T. Ball: 134-3-1;135-0-0;136-3-0
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